

No. 12-1371

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES, *Petitioner*,

v.

JAMES ALVIN CASTLEMAN, *Respondent*.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of
Gun Owners Foundation,
Gun Owners of America, Inc.,
U.S. Justice Foundation, and
Conservative Legal Defense and Education
Fund in Support of Respondent**

MICHAEL CONNELLY
U.S. JUSTICE FOUNDATION
932 D Street
Suite 2
Ramona, CA 92065
Attorney for Amicus Curiae
U.S. Justice Foundation

**Counsel of Record*
December 23, 2013

HERBERT W. TITUS*
WILLIAM J. OLSON
JOHN S. MILES
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
ROBERT J. OLSON
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4
Vienna, VA 22180-5615
(703) 356-5070
wjo@mindspring.com
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	
I. THE TERM “MISDEMEANOR CRIME OF DOMESTIC VIOLENCE” AS USED IN 18 U.S.C. SECTION 921(A)(33)(A)(II) HAS NO COMMON-LAW ANALOG	4
A. The Text Does Not Support a Common- Law Meaning	4
B. The Legislative Record Does Not Support a Common-Law Meaning	8
C. The ATF Regulations Do Not Establish a Common-Law Meaning	11
II. IT IS IRRELEVANT WHETHER, AT THE TIME THAT THE LAUTENBERG AMENDMENT WAS ENACTED, THERE WERE STATE MISDEMEANOR STATUTES THAT HAD AS AN ELEMENT THE USE OR ATTEMPTED USE OF PHYSICAL FORCE	14
A. Congress’s Intent is Determined by the Statutory Text, Not by Statements of Its Individual Members	15

B. Adhering to the Statutory Language Defining an MCDV Does Not “Render Section 922(g)(9) a Practical Nullity” As the Government Argues	18
III. IF SECTION 921(A)(33)(A)(II) WERE TO BE INTERPRETED AS THE GOVERNMENT HAS ARGUED, IT WOULD PLACE THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF SECTION 922(G)(9) IN SERIOUS DOUBT	21
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CONSTITUTION</u>	
Amendment II	3, 4, 23
<u>STATUTES</u>	
Gun Control Act of 1968, Pub. L. 90-618, 82	
Stat. 1213	19
NICS Improvement Amendment Act of 2007, Pub.	
L. 110-180, 121 Stat. 2560	13, 14
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(33)(A)(i)	18, 19
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(33)(A)(ii)	2, <i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(9)	15, <i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(2)	21
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B)(i)	5, 6
<u>CASES</u>	
<u>Atlantic Cleaners & Dyers, Inc. v. United States</u> ,	
286 U.S. 427 (1932)	6
<u>District of Columbia v. Heller</u> , 554 U.S. 570	
(2008)	3, 21, 22
<u>Mitchell v. Great Works Milling & Mfg. Co.</u> , 17	
F.Cas. 496 (C.C.D. Me. 1843)	11
<u>New York v. United States</u> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992) .	19
<u>Schwegmann Bros. v. Calvert Distillers Corp.</u> , 341	
U.S. 384 (1951)	17
<u>United States v. Hayes</u> , 555 U.S. 415 (2009) ...	8, 9
<u>United States v. Morrison</u> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000) .	19
<u>United States v. Smith</u> , 964 F. Supp. 286 (N.D.	
Iowa 1997)	7

MISCELLANEOUS

142 Cong. Rec. S. 11,872, 11,878 (Sept. 30, 1996)	10, 15, 16
142 Cong. Rec. 26,675 (1996)	10
Thomas M. Cooley, <u>A Treatise on the Constitutional Limitations Which Rest upon the Legislative Power of the States of the American Union</u> (5 th ed., Little, Brown: 1883)	5
K. Fredheim, “Closing the Loopholes in Domestic Violence Laws: The Constitutionality of 18 U.S.C. §922(g)(9), <i>19 Pace L. Rev.</i> 445 (1999)	6
Georgetown University Law Center, The Writing Center, “Parentheticals” (2011)	12
T. J. Halstead, “Firearms Prohibitions and Domestic Violence Convictions: The Lautenberg Amendment” (CRS: October 1, 2001)	17
O.W. Holmes, <i>Collected Legal Papers</i> (1920)	17
A. Scalia & B. Garner, <u>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</u> (West: 2012)	8, 11, 17, 22
